

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI III, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Applicant,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Applications to Stay the Mandate of the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

RESPONSE OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY RESPONDENTS

Lazar M. Palnick
1216 Heberton Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
(412) 661-3633

Kevin Greenberg
A. Michael Pratt
Adam Roseman
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1717 Arch Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-7818

Clifford B. Levine
Counsel of Record
Alex M. Lacey
Dentons Cohen & Grigsby P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152
(412) 297-4900
clifford.levine@dentons.com

Counsel for Respondents Pennsylvania Democratic Party, Nilofer Nina Ahmad, Danilo Burgos, Austin Davis, Dwight Evans, Isabella Fitzgerald, Edward Gainey, Manuel M. Guzman, Jr., Jordan A. Harris, Arthur Haywood, Malcolm Kenyatta, Patty H. Kim, Stephen Kinsey, Peter Schweyer, Sharif Street, and Anthony H. Williams

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court should grant certiorari and summarily decide this case.....	9
II. Pennsylvania law comports with Congress’s selection of a nationwide federal Election Day.....	14
III. There is no federal constitutional flaw in the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s interpretation of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	21
A. This Court should not set aside the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s interpretation of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	22
B. State constitutional limitations on the legislature’s power generally or its authority to prescribe the manner of federal elections do not violate the U.S. Constitution.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed on other grounds</i> , 751 F. App’x 157 (3d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-2835, 2020 WL 5796311 (7th Cir. Sept. 29, 2020)	13
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	23
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	14
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	23
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	2, 23, 24
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	8, 20
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause Rhode Island</i> , No. 20A28, 2020 WL 4680151 (U.S. Aug. 13, 2020).....	14
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	27
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	15
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	14, 18, 27, 28
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	14
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	18
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	13
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	19
STATE CASES	
<i>Amidon v. Kane</i> , 279 A.2d 53 (Pa. 1971).....	27
<i>Appeal of 322 Blvd. Associates</i> , 600 A.2d 630 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re General Election-1985</i> , 531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	7
<i>LaRose v. Simon</i> , 62-CV-20-3149, Minn. 2d Judicial Cir., Consent Decree (July 17, 2020).....	18
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	7, 22
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	26
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. 1	15, 17
2 U.S.C. 7.....	15, 16, 17
3 U.S.C. 5.....	16
3 U.S.C. 6.....	16
52 U.S.C. 10502(g).....	17
52 U.S.C. 20301	17
52 U.S.C. 20303(f)(1).....	18
 STATE STATUTES	
Act of Apr. 11, 1872	31
Act of Apr. 11, 1872, § 4	31
Act of Mar. 15, 1967, P.L. 2, No. 2 § 1	31
Act of Mar. 24, 1789.....	31
Act of Mar. 29, 1836.....	31
Act of Sept. 15, 1789	31
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.081	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-411(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	21
Cal. Elec. Code. § 3011	18
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020	16, 21
Cal. Elec. Code. § 3020(b)(2).....	18
Cal. Elec. Code § 3117	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31-10-102.8(3), (4)	21
D.C. Code § 1-1001.05	16
D.C. Code § 1-1001.05(a)(10A).....	18
D.C. Code § 1-1061.10	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 101.6952(4).....	21
Iowa Code Ann. § 53.17	16
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/18A-15.....	16
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-8.....	16
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-8(c).....	18
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/20-8(c).....	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. 25-1132	16
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law, § 9-505	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-637.....	16
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 115.920(2).....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163A-1310.....	16
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 16.1-07-09	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-22.....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-31(m).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412	16
N.Y. Elec. Law § 10-114(1).....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. AB 4, § 20(2).....	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.317	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.317(2).....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3509.05.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3511.11(C)	21
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3146.1	2
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3146.2a(a.3)(3)	4
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3150.11	2
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3150.12a(a).....	4
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3150.15	4
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3150.16(c).....	4, 6, 22, 31
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511	18
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511(b)	21
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 726	27
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3046	27
71 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 732-204(c)	13
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-16.....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-700(B)	21
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007.....	16, 21
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 101.057.....	21
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-204	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-16-408(2)	21
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-709	16
W. Va. Code § 3-3-5	16
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29A.40.091	16
 U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	21, 28
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 2	21
 STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5	6
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1790, art. IX, § V	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Voting Assistance Program, <i>Military Voter</i> , https://www.fvap.gov/military-voter	17
<i>Florida Ordered to Count Votes Without Postmarks</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2000)	21
Letter from Thomas J. Marshall, General Counsel and Exec. Vice President, U.S. Postal Service to Hon. Kathy Boockvar, Sec. of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (July 29, 2020)	5, 19, 24
Gretchen McKay, <i>COVID-19 Update: Pa. reports 2,251 new cases, 37 more deaths over past 2 days</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette (Oct. 4, 2020), https://www.post-gazette.com/news/health/2020/10/04/COVID-19-pittsburgh-pennsylvania-allegheny-county-data-cases-deaths-3/stories/202010040169	3, 4
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>VOPP: Table 11: Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee Ballots</i> (Sept. 29, 2020), https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/vopp-table-11-receipt-and-postmark-deadlines-for-absentee-ballots.aspx/	16
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Postal Service, <i>Timeliness of Ballot Mail in the Milwaukee Processing & Distribution Center Service Area</i> , Report No. 20-235-R20 (Jul. 7, 2020)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Voting in Pennsylvania, https://www.pa.gov/guides/voting-and-elections/#VotingbyMailBallot	11
N. Webster, An American Dictionary of the English Language 433 (C. Goodrich & N. Porter eds. 1869)	15
